recognition requirements in Ind AS 109 retrospectively from a date of entity’s choosing, provided that the information
needed to apply Ind AS 109 to financial assets and financial liabilities derecognised as a result of past transactions was
obtained at the time of initially accounting for those transactions.

 The Company has elected to apply the de-recognition provisions of Ind AS 109 prospectively from the date of transition
to Ind AS.

~�����$��

��
�������������
#��������������
�����

��

 Ind AS 101 requires an entity to assess classification and measurement of financial assets on the basis of the facts and
circumstances that exist at the date of transition to Ind AS.

152

NIIT TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED

(All amounts in Rs Mn., unless otherwise stated)<���
������������
����
��������

B: Reconciliations between previous GAAP and Ind AS
 Ind AS 101 requires an entity to reconcile equity, total comprehensive income and cash flows for prior periods. The

following tables represent the reconciliations from previous GAAP to Ind AS.
Reconciliation of equity as at date of transition (01 April 2015)*

 ASSETS <���
������
��
time adoption Previous GAAP Adjustments Ind AS

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment # o  3,102 0  3,102
Capital work in progress -  1,160  -   1,160
Goodwill -  21  -   21
Other Intangible assets -  635  -   635
Financial assets
(i)  Investments -  2,108  -   2,108
(ii)  Loans  -   -   -
(ii) Other financial assets k.1 & k.3  169  (20)  149
Deferred tax assets (net) b  462  (25)  437
Other non-current assets k.1 & k.2  223  76  299

 7,880  31  7,911

Current assets
Inventories -  82  -   82
Financial assets
(i)   Investments a  232  2  234
(ii)   Trade receivables o & d  4,420  3  4,423
(iii)   Cash and cash equivalents o  409  29  438
(iv)   Bank balances other than (iii) above -  327  -   327
(v)   Other financial assets o  449  1  450
Current tax assets # o  254 0  254
Other current assets k.1 , i & o  494  30  524

 6,667  65  6,732
TOTAL ASSETS  14,547  96  14,643

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity

Equity share capital -  610  -   610
Other Equity

Reserves and surplus l & o  9,458  686  10,144
Other reserves f  131  -   131

Total equity  10,199  686  10,885

LIABILITIES
Non-Current Liabilities
Financial Liabilities

(i)   Borrowings c  46  -   46
(ii)   Trade payables p  346  (96)  250

Provisions e  123  (10)  113
Employee benefit obligations h  306  306
Other non-current liabilities j & o  -   208  208
Total non- current liabilities  821  102  923

Current liabilities
Financial Liabilities

(i)   Borrowings o  200  12  212
(ii)   Trade payables j & o  954  (135)  819
(iii)   Other financial liabilities -  671  -   671

Provisions e  999  (653)  346
Employee benefit obligations -  138  -   138
Other current liabilities j & o  565  84  649
Total current liabilities  3,527  (692)  2,835

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  14,547  96  14,643
# 0 represents amount is below the rounding off norm adopted by the Company
*The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this note.

153

NIIT TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED

(All amounts in Rs Mn., unless otherwise stated)<���
������������
����
��������

Reconciliation of equity as at 31 March 2016*

<���
������
��
time adoption

Previous GAAP Adjustments Ind AS

ASSETS

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment # o  4,694 0  4,694
Capital work in progress -  7  -   7
Goodwill n  7  14  21
Other Intangible assets -  524  -   524
Financial assets  -

(i)   Investments -  3,458  -   3,458
(ii)  Loans  -   -
(ii) Other financial assets k.1 & k.3  160  (25)  135

Deferred tax assets (net) b  577  (27)  550
Other non-current assets k.2  211  43  254

 9,638  5  9,643
Current assets

Financial assets
(i)   Investments a  630  4  634
(ii)   Trade receivables d & o  2,507  8  2,515
(iii)   Cash and cash equivalents -  1,027  18  1,045
(iv)   Bank balances other than (iii) above -  14  -   14
(v)   Other financial assets k & o  471  1  472

Current tax assets # o  454 0  454
Other non-current assets k.1 ,i & o  560  34  594

 5,663  65  5,728
TOTAL ASSETS  15,301  70  15,371

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity
Equity share capital -  612  -   612

Other Equity
   Reserves and surplus l & o  10,727  755  11,482
   Other reserves f  137  -   137
Total equity  11,476  755  12,231

LIABILITIES

Non-Current Liabilities
Financial Liabilities

(i)   Borrowings c  60  -   60
(i)   Trade payables p  278  (87)  191

Provisions e  195  (17)  178
Employee benefit obligations -  398  -   398
Other non-current liabilities j & o  -   145  145
Total non- current liabilities  931  41  972

Current liabilities
Financial Liabilities

(i)   Borrowings o  29  29
(ii)   Trade payables j & o  665  (128)  537
(iii)   Other financial liabilities -  245  -   245

Provisions e  1,076  (714)  362
Employee benefit obligations -  156  -   156
Other current liabilities j & o  752  87  839
Total current liabilities  2,894  (726)  2,168

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  15,301  70  15,371
# 0 represents amount is below the rounding off norm adopted by the Company
*The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this Note.

154

NIIT TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED

(All amounts in Rs Mn., unless otherwise stated)<���
������������
����
��������

Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended 31 March 2016*
<���
������
��
time adoption

Previous GAAP Adjustments Ind AS

Revenue from operations j & o  14,678  164  14,842

Other income a, e, j.1 , j.3 & o  411  36  447

Total Income  15,089  200  15,289

Expenses

Purchases of stock in trade  -   223  -   223

Change in inventories of stock in trade  -   82  -   82

Employee benefit expense h, i & o  8,467  132  8,599

Depreciation and amortization expense n & o  828  (13)  815

Other expenses j, k.1 , e & o  3,200  83  3,283

Finance costs o  43  25  68

Total Expenses  12,843  227  13,070

�����|=��

>����������
�������������
��������  2,246  (27)  2,219

Exceptional items  -   6  -   6

����������������  2,240  (27)  2,213

Income tax expense:

   Current tax  -   375  (4)  371

   Deferred tax b  (77)  2  (75)

Total tax expense  298  (2)  296

������������������  1,942  (25)  1,917

Other comprehensive income  145  145

Total comprehensive income  -   1,942  120  2,062

*The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of
this Note.

155

NIIT TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED

(All amounts in Rs Mn., unless otherwise stated)<���
������������
����
��������

 $��<���
������
�[���������������
a. Fair valuation of Investments
 Under the previous GAAP, investments which were readily realisable and were intended to be held for not more than 12

months from the date on which they were made, were classified as current investments, and carried at lower of cost or

[…]

Total adjustments  755  686
Total equity as per Ind AS  12,231  10,885

Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended 31 March, 2016

Particulars <���
������
��
time adoption

 31 March
2016

Profit after tax as per previous GAAP  1,942
Adjustments:
Fair Valuation of Current Investments a  2
Deferred Tax liability recognised b  (2)
Discounting of long term provisions (Estimated loss on completion) e  7
Remeasurements of post-employment benefit obligations h  (9)
Fair Valuation of Employee Stock Option i  (19)
Recognition of Revenue earlier deferred j  55
Recognition of costs of AMC j  (50)
Discounting of long term trade payables  (9)
Discounting of long-term security deposits k.1  6
Recognition of expense from prepaid expenses on discounting Security Deposits k.2  (6)
Recognition of unbilled revenue at present value k.3  1
Goodwill written back n  14
Impact due to Business Combination  (15)
Total adjustments  (25)
�����������������
�����?���~	  1,917
Other Comprehensive Income  145
Total Comprehensive Income as per Ind AS  2,062

?���
�����?���~	�����������������
��������
����
�
��'�;
��������������������������
�����_

Particulars Previous GAAP Adjustments Ind AS
Net cash flow from operating activities  4,070  (29)  4,041
Net cash flow from investing activities  (2,627)  1  (2,626)
Net cash flow from financing activities  (825)  17  (808)
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents  618  (11)  607
Cash and cash equivalents as at 01 April 2015  409  29  438
Cash and cash equivalents as at 31 March 2016  1,027  18  1,045

~����
�
����
���!�
����
�
������
�
���"#�������
����������#���
�
����
������������
�
��'�;
�#�����?���~
 31 March 2016  1 April 2015

Cash and cash equivalents as per previous GAAP  1,027  409
Business Combination - using the pooling of interest method  18  29
$�
������
�
���"#�������
����������#���
�����
������������
�
��'�;
  1,045  438

158

NIIT TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED

(All amounts in Rs Mn., unless otherwise stated)

40 As required by the Ministry of Corporate Affairs notification G.S.R. 308(E) dated 31 March, 2017, disclosure relating to
Specified Bank Notes* (SBNs) held and transacted during the period from 8 November, 2016 to 30 December, 2016 is
as below:

(in Rs)

Particulars SBNs
Other denomination

Notes
Total

Closing cash in hand as at 8 November, 2016  212,000  45,528  257,528
(+) Permitted receipts  -   72,478  72,478
(+) Non-permitted receipts [Refer Note (a) below]  3,500  -   3,500
(-) Permitted payments  789  32,975  33,764
(-) Cash paid for non-permitted transactions [Refer Note (b) below]  9,211  -   9,211
(-) Amount deposited in banks  205,500  24,824  230,324
Closing cash in hand as at 30 December, 2016  -   60,207  60,207

 * SBNs mean the bank Notes of denominations of the existing series of the value of five hundred rupees and one
thousand rupees as defined under the notification of the Government of India, in the Ministry of Finance, Department of
Economic Affairs no. S.O.3407(E), dated 8 November, 2016.

 Notes:
 a) Certain contractual staff who were paid cash towards local conveyance reimbursements before the announcement

of the aforesaid Circular, later requested the Company for exchange of specified bank Notes with other denomination